RESOLUTION NO. 2013-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AMENDING THE 2012-17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO, FOR THE PROJECT
ENTITLED ASSESSING THE USE OF DRY WELLS AS AN INTEGRATED LOW
IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) TOOL FOR REDUCING STORMWATER RUNOFF
WHILE PROTECTING GROUNDWATER QUALITY IN URBAN WATERSHEDS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove was awarded a Proposition 84 Stormwater Grant (Grant) in the amount of \$489,820 from the State Water Resources Control Board (Water Board); and

WHEREAS, to be eligible for the Grant funds, the City must enter into a grant agreement with the State of California and perform the scope of work in accordance with the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq., and the CEQA guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 15000 et seq., ("CEQA Guidelines") require analysis of the environmental consequences that may flow from the approval of discretionary "projects"; and

WHEREAS, Section 15162 of the State CEQA Guidelines does not require subsequent environmental review for projects analyzed under a previous environmental impact report; and

WHEREAS, the Project is not currently programmed in the 2012-17 Capital Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds that no further environmental review is required for the Project based upon the following finding:

<u>Finding:</u> No further environmental review is required pursuant to Section 15162 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Evidence: This Project is an identified project under the Storm Drainage Master Plan (SDMP), for which an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared (SCH #: 2011012035). The EIR identified the potential environmental impacts from construction of the projects listed in the SDMP. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) was adopted as part of the certification of the EIR. The Project will be required to comply with the requirements of the MMRP. No substantial changes in the project, circumstances under which the project is being undertaken or new information exist for which a subsequent environmental review is required under Section 15162 of

the State CEQA Guidelines (Division 6 of Chapter 3 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations). Therefore, no further environmental review is required and a subsequent Notice of Determination will be filed.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the 2012-17 Capital Improvement Program to add the Project as shown in the attached Exhibit A - Capital Improvement Project Budget Worksheet;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Agrees to comply with all conditions and requirements set forth in the Agreement with the State of California;
- 2) Agrees to accept grant funding in the amount of \$489,820;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement and any amendments thereto with the State of California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of January 2013.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHANA: HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2013-16

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 23, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Detrick, Cooper, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Cits Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California

EXHIBIT A - City of Elk Grove FY 2012-17 CIP Project Request

Total Requested Funds 600,120	Total Appropriations to Date Description of Company (LID) to a quality. The Projection of Company (LID) to a quality. The Projection of Company (LID) is a resident to a useful data to a useful data to a useful data to the gaps in the company of the Company (LID) and the company of the Comp	Budget Year 1 FY2013 600,120 capital Proje etermine whe lis, alleviating ject will desig nitial site, com LID techniq with filtered, i local municip e knowledge pact if Cance awarded a gi	Vnar 2 FY2014	ppropriated \$ Year 3 FY2015 are a cost-eding, and rejuct dry wells and ustrial propriates has the ant surface wand water and unding about	Subsequent Year 4 FY2016 Ffective way ocharging ground water queerty, and adjuster while pogencies, the second se	Years Year 5 FY2017 of infiltrating sundwater with ality monitoring acent to a rounder of the state of the s	out negatively ng wells at a the adway site. Ifective mechaliating flooding Resources Co	cAQ-19 ect: Construction off using y affecting ree anism for property of the control Board,	
Total Requested Funds 600,120 Section 2 The purpose of the low impact develor the groundwater of locations within the Project Justifica The use of dry we recharging ground Project will provide and EPA to help fareas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. The	Total Appropriations to Date Description of Company (LID) to a quality. The Projection of Company (LID) to a quality. The Projection of Company (LID) is a resident to a useful data to a useful data to a useful data to the gaps in the company of the Company (LID) and the company of the Comp	Budget Year 1 FY2013 600,120 capital Proje etermine whe lis, alleviating ject will desig nitial site, com LID techniq with filtered, i local municip e knowledge pact if Cance awarded a gi	Vnar 2 FY2014	ppropriated \$ Year 3 FY2015 are a cost-eding, and rejuct dry wells and ustrial propriates has the ant surface wand water and unding about	Subsequent Year 4 FY2016 Ffective way ocharging ground water queerty, and adjuster while pogencies, the second se	GP Policy: Years Year 5 FY2017 of infiltrating sundwater with ality monitoring accent to a rounded to a r	14, CAQ-17, Type of Proje Design and of tormwater rur out negatively g wells at a tradway site. fective mecha iating flooding	cAQ-19 ect: Construction off using y affecting ree anism for property of the control Board,	
Requested Funds 600,120 Section 2 The purpose of the low impact develor the groundwater of locations within the Project Justifica The use of dry we recharging grounder will provided and EPA to help fareas. History and Currotte City was succin June 2012. The	Appropriations to Date Description of Company (LID) too quality. The Projection of Company (LID) too quality. The Projection of Company (LID) is a resident of the Company (LID) in series with dwater aquifers the company in the com	Year 1 FY2013 600,120 Capital Proje etermine whe ols, alleviating ject will desig ntial site, com LID techniqu with filtered, illocal municip e knowledge oact if Cance awarded a gi	Year 2 FY2014	Year 3 FY2015 are a cost-eding, and reject dry wells and ustrial properties has the ant surface we and water and inding about	Year 4 FY2016 - ffective way of charging ground water queerty, and adjusted with the potential to the vater while potentials to the cater while potentials are cater while pote	Year 5 FY2017 of infiltrating s undwater with ality monitorir jacent to a ro become an el tentially allev State Water F	Design and of termwater run out negatively gells at a thadway site.	construction noff using y affecting aree anism for particular of the introl Board,	
Funds 600,120 Section 2 The purpose of the groundwater of locations within the Project Justificathe use of dry was and EPA to help fareas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. The	to Date Description of Component (LID) too quality. The Project is to disponent (LID) too quality. The Projection with a series with dwater aquifers the useful data to fill the gaps in the control of	FY2013 600,120 capital Proje etermine whe ols, alleviating ject will desig itial site, com LID techniqu with filtered, i local municip e knowledge oact if Cance awarded a gi	ct ether dry wells g localized floo n and construmercial/light in uses in urban a non-contamin palities, health and understa	FY2015 are a cost-eding, and reduct dry wells and ustrial properties has the ant surface we and water and inding about	ffective way of charging ground water queerty, and adjusted to the charter while pogencies, the second control of the charter was a second control of the charter while pogencies while population and the charter was a second control of the charter while pogencies while pogencies while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter was a second control of the charter while pogencies was a second control of the charter was a second control o	of infiltrating sundwater with ality monitoring acent to a rosecome an eletentially alley State Water F	tormwater rur out negatively ig wells at a the adway site.	noff using y affecting aree	
Section 2 The purpose of the low impact develocitions within the Project Justifica The use of dry we recharging ground Project will provide and EPA to help fareas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. The	Description of Compensation (LID) too quality. The Project City: a resider tion tion was a compensation of the compensation of	600,120 capital Proje etermine whe bls, alleviating ject will desig itial site, com LID techniqu with filtered, i local municip e knowledge pact if Cance awarded a gi	ct ather dry wells a localized floo yn and construmercial/light i ues in urban a non-contamin palities, health and understa	are a cost-e oding, and re- uct dry wells a ndustrial prop ureas has the ant surface w and water a unding about	ffective way or charging ground and water queerty, and adjusted to the charge of the c	of infiltrating sundwater with ality monitoring jacent to a rospectome an eletentially allev State Water F	tormwater rur out negatively ig wells at a the adway site.	noff using y affecting aree	
The purpose of the low impact development of the groundwater of locations within the Project Justifica The use of dry we recharging ground Project will provide and EPA to help fareas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. The	pe project is to di puality. The Pro- e City: a resider tion ells in series with dwater aquifers to e useful data to ill the gaps in the rent Status; Imperessful in being e grant start date	etermine whe las, alleviating ject will desig pittal site, com LID techniqu with filtered, i local municige knowledge pact if Cance awarded a gi	ather dry wells a localized floo in and construmercial/light in ues in urban a non-contamin palities, health and understa	oding, and re- uct dry wells a ndustrial prop ureas has the ant surface w and water a unding about	charging grou and water que perty, and ad potential to be vater while po- gencies, the	undwater with ality monitorir jacent to a ro pecome an el ptentially allev State Water F	out negatively ng wells at a the adway site. Ifective mechaliating flooding Resources Co	y affecting nree	
low impact develor the groundwater of locations within the Project Justifica. The use of dry we recharging groundward EPA to help fareas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. The	opment (LID) too quality. The Pro e City: a resider tion alls in series with dwater aquifers to e useful data to ill the gaps in the ment Status; Impossful in being e grant start date	ols, alleviating ject will designated site, com LID technique with filtered, a local municipe knowledge pact if Cancer awarded a gr	plocalized floo in and constru imercial/light in ues in urban a non-contamin palities, health and understa alled or Delay	oding, and re- uct dry wells a ndustrial prop ureas has the ant surface w and water a unding about	charging grou and water que perty, and ad potential to be vater while po- gencies, the	undwater with ality monitorir jacent to a ro pecome an el ptentially allev State Water F	out negatively ng wells at a the adway site. ffective mecha iating flooding Resources Co	y affecting nree	
areas. History and Curr The City was succin June 2012. Th	ent Status; Imp cessful in being e grant start date	pact if Cance	elled or Delay					oping orean	
		nent may imp	1, 2013 and t	he end date i	s March 201	Cancellatio	n, delay or no	n-	
Relationship to o	other projects								
The project is inling the City's effort to MS4 permit.									
Section 3 Type of Exp	penditure	Prior	Estimate FY 2013	ed Project C	Costs FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	Future \$	Total
Capital Costs									11 11
Preliminary Eng	gineering		99,670						99,67
Environmental			500						50
ROW Acquisition	on								
Construction E			82,980						82,98
Construction C	ontract		109,800						109,80
Other CIP			307,170						307,17
Total Capital C	osts		600,120						600,12
mpact to Operat	ing Budget								SURFER IN
Salaries/Benefi				THE BUILDING					
Professional Se									
Materials & Sup	ILLE COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE								
Maintenance/F									
Other									
Total Impact to	Operations								
TOTAL EST. EXF		SECTION 1	600,120	AT A PERCHA	HATTE AND	CHEST OF THE PARTY OF	HISEUSTRA .	WAR SAVIO	600,12
Section 4		Prior Years		ethod(s) of	Financing FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	Future \$	Total
Funding S	AND REAL PROPERTY.	Tours	110,300					A STATE OF THE OWNER,	110,30
Funding Se			489,820						489,82
503 Drainage Fun			103,020						100,02
503 Drainage Fun									
503 Drainage Fun									
Funding S 503 Drainage Fun 302 State Grant									

600,120

Total Program Financing